

FILED

APR 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1249

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Vermont Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
AND U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.*
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

KENNETH S. GELLER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW E. TAUBER
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Litiga-
tion Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Thwarts Important Federal Policy By Erroneously Denying Preemptive Ef- fect To The FDA’s Approval Of Petitioner’s Drug Label.....	3
A. State-law failure-to-warn liability conflicts with the FDA’s goals of preventing overwarn- ing and patchwork regulation	4
B. The decision below misconstrues the FDCA and the relevant regulation promulgated thereunder.....	10
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	13
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions concerning the deference due execu- tive agencies	13
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions concerning the effect of savings clauses on implied preemption	16
III. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolv- ing A Recurring Conflict In The Lower Courts On An Important Issue Of Federal Statutory Interpre- tation.....	18
A. Certiorari should be granted in this case	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. At minimum, this Court should call for the views of the Solicitor General	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....	18
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....	18
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 16
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	10
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	4, 5, 6, 19
<i>Dusek v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2191804 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2004).....	18
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D.N.D. 2002).....	18
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	13
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	2, 13, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Laisure-Radke v. Par Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 901657 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 29, 2006).....	18
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	15
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	18
<i>McNellis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2819046 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006).....	19
<i>Needleman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1773697 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2004)	18
<i>Peters v. Astrazeneca, LP</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (W.D. Wis. 2006)	18
<i>Salmon v. Parke-Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859)	17
<i>Sykes v. Glaxo-SmithKline</i> , 2007 WL 957337 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2007)	18
<i>In re Tetracycline Cases</i> , 747 F. Supp. 543 (W.D. Mo. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	2, 14
<i>Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Minn. 2005).....	18
<i>Zikis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1126909 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e)	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)	11, 16
21 U.S.C. § 331	12
21 U.S.C. § 333	12
21 U.S.C. § 352	12
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)	15
Drug Amendments of 1962 § 202, Pub. L. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	16, 17
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46622 (Oct. 19, 1982)	11
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985)	4
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Prod- ucts, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
150 Cong. Rec. E1505 (July 22, 2004)	7
150 Cong. Rec. H5598-5599 (July 13, 2004)	6
150 Cong. Rec. S8657 (daily ed. July 22, 2004)	6, 7
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the United States of America, <i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, LP</i> , 56 P.3d 1027 (Cal. 2003) (No. A094460), 2003 WL 23527781	6
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the United States, <i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2002) (No. CV 01-07937 MRP)	6, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States of America, <i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006) (No. 05-CV-05500-MMB), 2006 WL 1724170.....	4, 5
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States of America, <i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) (Nos. 02-55372 & 02-55498), 2002 WL 32303084.....	5, 6
Corrected <i>Amicus</i> Brief for the United States, <i>Kallas v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04CV0998 PGC (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2005), 2005 WL 4030146.....	6
H.R. REP. NO. 853 (1976).....	10
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. REV. 265 (1990)	8
Lars Noah, <i>The Imperative to Warn: Disentangling the "Right to Know" From the "Need to Know" About Consumer Product Hazards</i> , 11 YALE J. ON REG. 293 (1994)	12
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance Preclusion of Tort Liability: Limiting the Dual-Track System</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2167 (2000)	8
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1738645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2000) (No. 00 Civ. 4042 LLM).....	6
